(active one or more games on the 53-man roster)

_A_

Adams, Blue CB
Akbar, Hakim LB
Alexander, Dan
Alexander, Eric LB
Alexander, Gerald S

Alexis, Rich RB
Allen, David
Allen, Russell LB
Alualu, Tyson DT
Anderson, Curtis CB
Anger, Bryan P

Angulo, Richard TE
Armour, JoJuan S

Asper, Mark oL
Ayodele, Akin LB

Babin, Jason DE
Baldridge, Daniel OT
Ball, Alan CB
Ballard, Clenton DT
Baniewicz, Mark 0T
Banks, Tavian RB
Barker, Bryan P

Barlow, Reggie WR
Barnes, Khalif o7
Barnes, Lionel DE
Battles, Ainsley S

Bean, Robert CB
Beasley, Aaron CB
Beekman, Josh G

Bell, Ricky CB
Bentley, Kevin LB
Beuerlein, Steve QB
Black, Jordan oT
Blackmon, Justin WR
Blackmon, Will CB
Blade, Willie DT
Blake, Antwon DB
Bolden, Juran CB
Bolen, Brock FB
Boselli, Tony oT
Bosworth, Kyle LB
Bouman, Todd QB
Bouwens, Shawn G

Bowen, Alvin LB
Boyer, Brant LB
Boyd, Danny PK
Boyd, James S

Boykin, Deral S

Brackenridge, Tyron(B
Brackens, Tony DE
Bradfield, Cameron OT
Brady, Kyle TE

Branch, Andre DE
Brewster, Mike G/C
Britton, Eben oT
Brooks, Bobby LB
Brooks, Bucky CB

Broussard, John ~ WR
Brown, C.C. S
Brown, Chris CB
Brown, Delvin S

Brown, Derek TE
Brown, Mike WR
Brown, Milford G
Bruce, Mkristo DE
Brunell, Mark QB
Bryant, Fernando (B
Bullard, Kendricke WR
Burley, Marcus B
Burnett, Chester MLB
Burton, Stephen WR

Cain, Jeremy LS
Carney, John PK
Carey, Don S
Carrington, Darren S
Carroll, Ahmad CB
Carter, Bernard LB
Carter, Delone RB
Cesario, Anthony G
Chambers, Derrick OT

Cincinnati 2003
Washington 2003
Nebraska 2002
Louisiana State 2010
Boise State 2009-10
Washington 2005-06
Kansas State 2003-04
San Diego State 2009-13
California 2010-13
Pittsburgh 1997
California 2012-13
W. New Mexico 2007-08
Miami (Ohio) 1999
Oregon 2012
Purdue 2002-05
B—

Western Michigan 2012-13
Marshall 2010, 12
Illinois 2013

SW Texas State 2002
Syracuse 2000-01
Towa 1998-99
Santa Clara 1995-2000
Alabama State  1996-2000
Washington 2005-08
La.-Monroe 2003-04
Vanderbilt 2001-02
Mississippi State 2002

West Virginia 1996-2001
Boston College 2012
North Carolina St.1996
Northwestern 2011
Notre Dame 1995
Notre Dame 2008-10
Oklahoma State 2012-13
Boston College 2013
Mississippi State 2004
Texas-EL Paso 2012
Mississippi Delta 2004
Louisville 2009-11
Southern Cal. 1995-2001
UCLA 2011-12
St. Cloud State 2007, 10
Nebraska Wesleyan1995

Towa State 2010
Arizona 1995-2000
Louisiana State 2002

Penn State 2001-02
Louisville 1995
Washington State2009-10
Texas 1996-2003
Grand Valley St. 2011-13
Penn State 1999-2006
Clemson 2012-13
Ohio State 2012-13
Arizona 2009-12
Fresno State 2002
North Carolina  1996-97
San Jose State 2007
Louisiana-Layfayette 2011
Alabama-Binmingham 2003
Miami (Fla.) 2001
Notre Dame 1995-97
Liberty 2012-13
Florida State 2008
Washington State2008
Washington 1995-2003
Alabama 1999-2003
Arkansas State 1996
Delaware 2013
Arizona 1999

West Texas A&M 2013
C—

Massachusetts  2009-12
Notre Dame 2007
Norfolk State 2010
Northern Arizona 1995
Arkansas 2006

East Carolina 1995
Syracuse 2013
Colorado State 1999
Florida 2001-02

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS

Chamblin, Corey
Chanoine, Roger
Charlton, Ike
Chase, Martin
Cheever, Michael
Chick, John

CB
oT
(B
DT
C

DE

Christopherson, RyanFB

Chung, Eugene
Clark, Danny
Clark, Reggie
Clark, Vinnie
Clemons, Toney
Cloherty, Colin
Cobb, Reggie*
Coe, Michael
Cohen, Landon
Coleman, Ben
Coleman, Drew
Coleman, Marco
Colinet, Stalin
Collier, Richard
Collins, Nate
Colon, Harry
Combs, Chris
Compton, Mike
Connolly, Dan
Considine, Sean
Cooper, Deke
Cooper, Marquis
Cordova, Jorge
Cornish, Frank*
Cosby, Quan
Cousin, Terry
Cox, Derek
Cox, Kennard
Cox, Renard
Craft, Jason
Crockett, Zack
Criss, Shad

G
LB
LB
CB
WR
TE
RB
DB
DT
G
(B
DE
DE
oT
DT
S
DE
G
G
S
S
LB
LB
C
WR
(B
CB
DB
DB
CB
FB
(B

Cunningham, Richie PK

Curry, Eric
Cutrera, Jacob

DE
LB

Cyprien, Johnathan SS

Daniels, Torrance
Darius, Donovin
Davey, Don
Davis, Andre
Davis, Jim
Davis, Ryan
Davis, Travis
Dawkins, Sean
Deaderick, Brandon
Delong, Greg
DeMarco, Brian
Devine, Kevin
Dickerson, Bryan
Dillard, Jarett
Dingle, Nate
Douglas, Henry
Douglas, Hugh
Douzable, Leger
Dukes, Chad
Dumas, Mike
Dunbar, Vaughn
Durant, Justin

Ebert, Jeremy
Edwards, Marc
Edwards, Trent
Edwards, Troy
Elliott, Kevin
Ellison, Atiyyah
Epstein, Hayden
Estandia, Greg
Estes, John
Evans, Josh

Favors, Greg
Fiedler, Jay
Figures, Deon
Fleming, Jamell
Fletcher, Derrick
Florence, Drayton

LB
S
DT
DT
DE
DE
S
WR
DE
TE
oT
(B
FB
WR
LB
WR
DE
DT
RB
S
RB
LB

WR
FB
QB
WR
WR
DT
PK
TE
C
FS

LB
QB
(B
CB
G

(B

Tennessee Tech 1999
Temple 2002
Virginia Tech 2002
Oklahoma 2005
Georgia Tech 1996-98
Utah State 2011-12
Wyoming 1995-96
Virginia Tech 1995
Illinois 2000-03
North Carolina  1995-96
Ohio State 1995-96
Colorado 2012
Brown 2011-12
Tennessee 1995
Alabama State  2009-10
Ohio 2010
Wake Forest 1995-99
Texas Christian 2011
Georgia Tech 2002
Boston College 2002
Valdosta State  2006-08
Virginia 2010-11
Missouri 1995
Duke 2002
West Virginia 2004
SE Missouri St. 2005
Towa 2009-10
Notre Dame 2003-05
Washington 2007
Nevada-Reno 2004-07
UCLA 1995
Texas 2012
South Carolina  2005-07
William & Mary 2009-12
Pittsburgh 2008-09
Maryland 2001
Colorado State  1999-2003
Florida State 1998
Missouri 2000
SW Louisiana 2002
Alabama 1998-99
Louisiana State 2010
Forida Intemational 2013
—pD—
Harding 2009
Syracuse 1998-2006
Wisconsin 1995-98
Southern 1996
Virginia Tech 2005
Bethune-Cookman 2012-13
Notre Dame 1995-98
California 2001
Alabama 2013
North Carolina 2000
Michigan State 1995-98
California 1997-98
Eastern Kentucky 1995
Rice 2009, 11
Cincinnati 1996
North Carolina A&T2002
Central State 2003
Central Florida 2010-11
Pittsburgh 2000
Indiana 1995
Indiana 1995
Hampton 2007-10
—[—
Northwestern 2013
Notre Dame 2003-04
Stanford 2010
Louisiana Tech  2003-04
Florida A&M 2012
Missouri 2008-09
Michigan 2002
Nevada-Las Vegas 2007-09
Hawaii 2011
Florida 2013
—F—
Mississippi State 2004-05
Dartmouth 1999
Colorado 1997-98
Oklahoma 2013
Baylor 2004-05
Tuskegee 2008
-12 -

Fordham, Todd
Forney, Kynan
Forsett, Justin
Franklin, Brad
Franklin, Stephen
Frase, Paul
Freeman, Eddie

Fuamatu-Ma'afala, ChrisRB

Fudge, Jamaal
Furrer, Will

Gabbert, Blaine
Gardner, Isaiah
Garrard, David
Gayle, Rashid
Gibson, Damon
Gilbert, Tony
Gildon, Jason
Givins, Ernest
Glenn, Aaron
Goebel, Brad
Goganious, Keith
Graham, Kent
Graham, Roger
Grant, Deon
Gratz, Dwayne
Gray, Quinn
Green, Donny
Green, Brandon
Green, Rogerick
Greene, Courtney
Greisen, Nick
Griffin, Chris
Griffith, Rich
Grimes, Jonathan
Groves, Quentin
Grow, Monty
Guy, Winston

Hall, Dana

Hall, Ray
Hallock, Ty
Hamilton, James
Hamlin, Michael
Hammonds, Juan
Hankton, Cortez
Hanson, Chris
Harbor, Clay
Hardy, Kevin
Harris, Chris
Harris, DuJuan
Harris, Mike
Harris, Nick
Hart, Larry
Harrington, Chris
Harvey, Derrick
Haslam, Kevin
Hatchette, Matthew
Hawkins, Brent
Hayes, Geno
Hayward, Reggie
Heath, T.J.
Henderson, John
Hendricks, Tommy
Henne, Chad
Herndon, Jimmy
Hill, Jason
Hollis, Mike
Holmes, Jaret
Holt, Torry
Howard, Chris
Howard, Desmond
Hudson, Chris
Hughes, Nate
Humphrey, Deon
Hunter, Wayne
Huntington, Greg

Ingram, Clint
Ingram, Steve
Inzer, Drew
Irvin, Corvey
Issac, Rod
Iwuh, Brian

G/0T Florida State
G Hawaii
RB California

1997-2002
2009
2013

(B Louisiana-Lafayette 2003
LB Southern Illinois 2011

DE/DT Syracuse

1995-96

DL Alabama-Bimmingham 2004

Utah
S Clemson
QB Virginia Tech
—G—
QB Missouri

CB Maryland

QB East Carolina
CB Boise State
WR/KR Iowa

LB Georgia

DE Oklahoma State
WR Louisville

(B Texas A&M
QB Baylor

LB Penn State
QB Ohio State
RB New Haven
S Tennessee

(B Connecticut

QB Florida A&M
LB Virginia

DE Rice

CB Kansas State
S Rutgers

LB Wisconsin
FB/TE New Mexico

TE Arizona

RB William & Mary

DE Auburn

S Florida

S Kentucky
—H—

S Washington

2003-04
2006-07
1998

2011-13
2008
2002-10

1996-97

DT Washington State1995

FB/TE/LBMichigan State
LB North Carolina
S Clemson

DE Michigan State
WR Texas Southern
P Marshall

TE Missouri State
LB Illinois

1996-97
1997-98
2010

1996
2003-06
2001-06
2013
1996-2001

DB Louisiana-Monroe2012

RB Troy
(B Florida State
P California

DE Central Arkansas

DE Texas A&M 2009

DE Florida 2008-10
oL Rutgers 2010
WR Langston 2003

DE Illinois State 2006-07
LB Florida State 2013

DE Towa State 2005-09
CB Jacksonville St. 2011

DT Tennessee 2002-09
LB Michigan 2004
QB Michigan 2012-13
) Houston 1996
WR Washington State 2010-11
PK Idaho 1995-2001
PK Auburn 2001
WR North Carolina St.2009

RB Michigan 1998-2000
WR  Michigan 1995

S Colorado 1995-98
WR Alcorn State 2008-09
LB Florida State 2003

o1 Hawaii 2006
G/C  Penn State 1995-97

——

LB Oklahoma 2006-09
G/0T  Maryland 1999
C/G  Brown 2002

DT Georgia 2011
DD Middle Tenn. St. 2011

LB Colorado 2006-09

2014 MEDIA GUIDE



JAGUARS ALL-TIME ROSTER

Jackson, Chevis
Jackson, Grady
Jackson, Jerrell
Jackson, Lenzie
Jackson, Willie
James, William
Janes, Ron
Jennings, Rashad
Joeckel, Luke
Johnson, Anthony
Johnson, Kevin
Johnson, Patrick
Johnson, Rob
Johnson, Tommy
Jones, Abry
Jones, Brian
Jones, Damon
Jones, David
Jones, George
Jones, Greg
Jones III, Greg
Jones, Matt
Jones-Drew, Maurice
Jordan, Leander
Jordan, Randy
Joseph, Elvis
Jurkovic, John

Kadela, Dave
Kampman, Aaron
Karim, Deji
Keith, Craig
Kennedy, Jimmy
Kirlew, Jammie
Knight, Sammy

—J—

(B
DT
WR
WR
WR
CB
FB
RB
)
RB
WR
WR
QB
(B
DT

S

Knighton, Terrance DT

Knox, Kyle
Koch, Aaron
Kopp, Jeff

Lageman, Jeff
Lake, Carnell
Landolt, Kevin
Landri, Derek
Landry, Dawan
Lane, Austen
Laro, Gordon
Ledford, Dwayne
Leftwich, Byron
Lemon, Cleo
Leonard, Matt
Leroy, Emarlos
Lewis, Jermaine
Lewis, Marcedes
Lewis, Patrick
Lindsey, Steve
Lockley, Mike
Lockett, Kevin
Logan, Ernie
Logan, Mike
Lotulelei, John
Love, Kyle
Lowe, Omari
Lowe, Reggie
Lowery, Dwight
Lowry, Calvin
Luzar, Chris

Mack, Stacey

LB
G/0T
LB

DE
S
DT
DT
S
DE
TE
G
B
QB
DT
DT
WR/KR
TE
C
PK
LB
WR
DE
S
LB
DT
5]
LB
DB
S
TE

RB

Mackenzie, Malaefoe FB

Maddox, Anthony
Manning, Roy
Manuwai, Vince
Marks, Sen’Derrick
Marler, Seth
Marsh, Curtis
Marshall, Brandon
Martin, Jamie
Marts, Lonnie
Mason, Eddie
Mason, Michael
Massey, Robert
Maston, Le’Shai

DT
LB
G
DT
PK
WR
LB
QB
LB
LB
DE
(B
FB

Louisiana State 2010
Knoxville 2007
Missouri 2012
Arizona State 1999
Florida 1995-97
Western Illinois 2008
Missouri 1998
Liberty 2009-10,12

Texas A&M 2013
Notre Dame 2000
Syracuse 2003
Oregon 2002
Southern Cal. 1995-97
Alabama 1995
Georgia 2013

Arkansas-Pine Bluff 2004-05

Southern Illinois
Wingate

San Diego State
Florida State
Michigan State
Arkansas

UCLA

Indiana (Pa.)
North Carolina
Southern
Eastern Illinois

K—
Virginia Tech
Towa
Southern Illinois
Lenoir-Rhyne
Penn State
Indiana
Southern Cal.
Temple
Fresno State
Oregon State
Southern Cal.

L—
Virginia

UCLA

West Virginia
Notre Dame
Georgia Tech
Murray State
Boston College
East Carolina
Marshall
Arkansas State
Stanford
Georgia
Maryland

UCLA

Texas A&M
Mississippi
Florida Atlantic
Kansas State
East Carolina
West Virginia
Nevada-Las Vegas
Mississippi State
Washington
Troy State

San Jose State
Penn State
Virginia

M—

Temple
Southern Cal.
Delta State
Michigan
Hawaii
Auburn
Tulane

Utah

Nevada

Weber State
Tulane

North Carolina
Kentucky State
NC Central
Baylor

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS

1997-2001
2010-11
1998
2004-12
2012
2005-08
2006-13
2002
1995-97
2001-02
1996-98

2002
2010
2010-11

1996-98

1995-98
1999-2000
1999
2007-09
2011-12
2010-12
1995
2000
2003-06
2008
2003
1999-2000
2003-04
2006-13
2013
1999-2000
2011
2002
1995-96
1997-2000
2013
2013
2008
1998
2011-13
2008
2002-03

1999-2002

1998, 2000
1999-2000

1995-96

Mathis, Rashean
Matthews, John
Matthews, Steve
Mayfield, Corey
McBath, Darcel
McBride, Trumaine
McCardell, Keenan
McClain, Jimmy
McClendon, Jacques
McCown, Luke
McCoy, Chris
McCray, Bobby
McCray, Demetrius
McCree, Marlon
McDaniel, Tony
McDougle, Stockar
McElmurry, Blaine
McGee, Scotty
McManus, Tom
McQuistan, Paul
Means, Natrone
Meester, Brad
Meier, Rob
Middleton, William
Miller, Bronzell
Miller, Craig
Miller, Drew
Miller, Jim

Miller, Jordan
Miller, Roy

Miller, Zach

Mills, Javor
Mincey, Jeremy
Mitchell, Anthony
Mitchell, Keith
Mitchell, Pete
Molden, Antwaun
Monroe, Eugene
Moore, Will
Moreau, Frank

CB/S Bethune-Cookman 2003-12

WR  San Diego 2010
QB Memphis 1997

DT Oklahoma 1995

S Texas Tech 2011

(B Mississippi 2011
WR Nevada-Las Vegas 1996-2001
LB Troy State 2004

oL Tennessee 2013

QB Louisiana Tech  2009-11
DE Middle Tennessee 2013

DE Florida 2004-07
CB Appalachian State 2013

S Kentucky 2001-03
DT Tennessee 2006-08
G Oklahoma 2006-07
S Montana 1998-99
RS/CB James Madison 2010
LB Boston College 1995-99
oL Weber State 2009

RB North Carolina  1996-97
C/G  Northern ITowa 2000-13
DL Washington State2000-09
(B Furman 2009-12
DE Utah 1995

S Utah State 2000
C/G  Florida 2008
QB Michigan State 1997

DT Southern 2013

DT Texas 2013

TE Nebraska-Omaha 2009-11
DE Auburn 2002

DE Florida 2006-08, 2010-13
S Tuskegee 2003

LB Texas A&M 2003

TE Boston College 1995-98, 2002
CB Eastern Kentucky 2012

oT Virginia 2009-13
WR Texas Southern  1997-98
RB Louisville 2001

Moreland, Earthwind CB

Morgan, Aaron
Morrison, Kirk
Mosley, C.J.
Murphy, Richard
Myslinski, Tom

Naeole, Chris
Navarre, Jeremy
Nelson, Reggie
Nelson, Reggie
Nesbit, Jamar
Neufeld, Ryan
Neujahr, Quentin
Nevis, Drake
Newsome, Jamar
Newton, Cecil
Nickerson, Hardy
Nkang, Chad
Noble, Danny
Nori, Mark
Norman, Dennis
Norris, Slade
Northcutt, Dennis
Novak, Jeff
Nowak, Drew
Nwaneri, Uche

Ogden, Marques
Olson, Erik

Orr, Shantee
Onobun, Fendi
0Osgood, Kassim
Owens, Chad
Owens, Montell

Owusu-Ansah, AkwasiS

Palmer, Jordan
Palmer, Tobais
Parker, Chris
Parker, Ricky
Parmele, Jalen
Pashos, Tony
Pasztor, Austin

Georgia Southern 2001

DE Louisiana-Monroe2010, 2012

LB San Diego State 2010

DT Missouri 2010-12

RB LSU 2012

G Tennessee 1995
—N—

G Colorado 2002-08

DE Maryland 2009

o1 McNeese State 2000

S Florida 2007-09

G South Carolina 2003

TE UCLA 2000

C Kansas State 1998-2000

DT Louisiana State 2013

WR Central Florida 2011

C Tennessee State 2009

MLB  California 2000-01

S Elon 2007-08

TE Toledo 2013

0G Boston College 1997-98

C Princeton 2004-08

LB Oregon State 2010

WR  Arizona 2007-08

G/0T  Southwest Texas St. 1995-98

oL Western Michigan 2013

G Purdue 2007-13
—0—

oL Howard 2003

S Colorado State 2000

LB Michigan 2007

TE Houston 2011

WR San Diego State 2010-11

WR/KR Hawaii 2005-07

FB Maine 2006-11

Indiana (Pa.) 2011

—pP—

QB Texas-El Paso 2012

WR North Carolina State2013

RB Marshall 1997

(B San Diego State 1997

RB Toledo 2012

oT Illinois 2007-08

G Virginia 2012-13
-113 -

Patterson, Elton DE
Paup, Bryce LB
Payne, Seth DT
Pearman, Alvin RB
Pearson, Mike oT
Pelshak, Troy LB
Pendleton, Jeris DT
Perryman, Ray S

Peterson, Greg DT
Peterson, Mike LB
Pettway, Kenny ~ DE
Philcox, Todd
Podlesh, Adam P
Porter, Jerry
Posluszny, Paul LB

Potter, Zach TE
Posey, Jeff LB
Price, Taylor WR
Prince, Ryan TE

Prioleau, Pierson S
Pritchett, Kelvin DT
Prosinski, Chris S

Quinn, Jonathan QB
Rackley, Will G/C
Rainer, Wali MLB
Ramsey, Patrick QB

Ransom, Derrick DT
Redmond, Jimmy
Reisner, Allen TE
Reyes, Tutan G

Reynolds, LaRoy LB
Richardson, David CB
Richie, David DE
Rivers, Gerald DE
Rison, Andre
Roberson, Chris  CB
Roberson, James DE
Robinson, Denard RB
Robinson, Eddie LB
Robinson, Laurent WR
Robinson, RoderickQB
Rodgers, Stefan 0T
Romberg, Brett  C

Ross, Aaron (B
Ross, Micah WR
Roth, Matt DE
Royals, Mark P
Rucker, Martin TE
Russell, Brian S

Rutland, Kevin (B

Central Florida 2004
Northern Iowa  1998-99
Cornell 1997-2001
Virginia 2005-06, 2008
Florida 2002-05
North Carolina A&T2000
Ashland 2012
Northern Arizona 2003-04
NC Central 2009
Florida 2003-08
Grambling State 2006-07
Syracuse 1996
Maryland 2007-10
West Virginia 2008
Penn State 2011-13
Nebraska 2009-12
Southern Mississippi2001
Ohio 2011
Weber State 2001
Virginia Tech 2008
Mississippi 1995-98
Wyoming 2011-13
0—

Middle Tenn. State 1998-2001
R—

Lehigh 2011, 2013
Virginia 2002
Tulane 2010
Cincinnati 2004
McNeese State  2002-03
Towa 2013
Mississippi 2007-08
Virginia 2013
Cal Poly-SLO 2004-06
Washington 2000
Mississippi 2013
Michigan State 1996

Eastern Michigan 2005

Florida State 1999
Michigan 2013
Alabama State  1996-97
Illinois State 2012

Arkansas-Pine Bluff2001

— 8§ —

Sadowski, Troy TE
Salaam, Ephraim QT
Sanders, Ace
Schwartz, Bryan  MLB
Scobee, Josh PK
Searcy, Leon )
Seder, Tim PK
Selvie, George DE
Sensabaugh, GeraldS
Session, Clint LB
Settles, Tawambi S
Seward, Adam LB
Sharon, Charles ~ WR
Shaw, Bobby WR
Shaw, Tim LB
Shelton, Daimon FB
Sheppard, Ashley* LB
Shepherd, Gannon 0T
Shipley, Jordan ~ WR
Shorts III, Cecil
Simmons, Clyde  DE
Sims-Walker, Mike WR
Slaughter, T.J. MLB
Smeenge, Joel DE
Smiley, Justin G
Smith, Anthony S
Smith, Bryan LB
Smith, D'Anthony DT
Smith, Daryl LB
Smith, Emanuel ~ WR
Smith, Fernando DE

WR/PR South Carolina

WR/RS Mount Union

Lambuth 2008
Miami (Fla.) 2003-05
Texas 2012
Jacksonville 2001-03
Towa 2011
Appalachian St. 2003
Missouri 2011
San Diego State 2009
Missouri 2011-12
Georgia 1998
San Diego State 2004-05
2013

Augustana (S.D.) 1995-99

Louisiana Tech  2004-13
Miami (Fla.) 1996-2000
Ashland (Ohio) 2002
South Florida 2011-12
North Carolina  2005-08
Pittsburgh 2011

Duke 1998

Nevada-Las Vegas 2009

Bowling Green 2006

California 2002

Penn State 2008

Sacramento State1997-2000

Clemson 1995

Duke 2000-01

Texas 2012
2011-13

Western Carolina

Central Florida  2008-11
Southern Miss.  2000-03
Western Michigan 1995-2000
Alabama 2010
Syracuse 2009-10
McNeese State 2009
Louisiana Tech 2012
Georgia Tech 2004-12
Arkansas 2000
Jackson State 1998
2014 MEDIA GUIDE



Smith, Jeff C Tennessee 2000-01
Smith, Jimmy WR Jackson State  1995-2005
Smith, Joe RB Louisiana Tech 2003
Smith, Larry DT Florida State 1999-2002
Smith, Paul QB Tulsa 2008
Smith, Steve CB Oregon 2002
Smolko, Isaac TE Penn State 2007
Sorensen, Nick S Virginia Tech 2003-06
Soward, R. Jay WR  Southern Cal. ~ 2000-01

Spach, Stephen  TE Fresno State 2012

Spencer, Charles 0T Pittsburgh 2008
Spicer, Paul DE Saginaw Valley St. 2000-08
Spitz, Jason G/C  Louisville 2011
Spurlock, Micheal WR Mississippi 2012
Stai, Brenden oT Nebraska 2000
Stambaugh, Phil QB Lehigh 2001

Stanley, Montavious DT Louisville 2006, 2009
Stanzi, Ricky QB Towa 2013

Starks, Scott CB Wisconsin 2005-09
Stanback, Isaiah TE Washington 2012
Stanford, Julian LB Wagner 2012
Stephens, Santo LB Temple 1995
Stephenson, CameronG Rutgers 2008
Stewart, James  RB Tennessee 1995-99

Stewart, Rayna S Northern Arizona 1999-2000
Stith, Shyrone RB Virginia Tech 2000
Stokes, J.J. WR  UCLA 2003
Storz, Erik LB Boston College 1998-2000
Stovall, Maurice TE Notre Dame 2012

Stroud, Marcus DT Georgia 2001-07
Studstill, Darren S West Virginia 1995-96
Stupar, Nate LB Penn State 2013
Swift, Michael CB Austin Peay 2000
—T1—

Ta'ufo'ou, Will FB California 2012-13
Tarle, Jim PK Arkansas State  2000-01
Taylor, Cordell CB Hampton 1998
Taylor, Fred RB Florida 1998-2008
Taylor, Herb G Texas Christian 2012
Taylor, Kerry WR  Arizona State 2013
Taylor, Shannon LB Virginia 2003
Terrell, Daryl G/0T Southern Miss. 2002
Terry, Adam oT Syracuse 2010
Terry, Corey LB Tennessee 1999
Thomas, Dave CB Tennessee 1995-99
Thomas, Edward LB Georgia Southern 2000-02
Thomas, J.T. LB West Virginia 2013

Thomas, Kiwaukee CB
Thomas, Lamaar WR
Thomas, Mike WR
Thomas, Pat LB
Thomas, Tra oT
Thompson, Chris CB
Thompson, LamontS

Thompson, Mike DT
Threats, Jabbar ~ DE
Tillman, Cedric WR
Tinker, Carson LS
Todman, Jordan  RB
Toefield, LaBrandonRB
Toston, Keith RB
Trapp, James CB
Trent, Morgan CB

Georgia Southern 2000-04
New Mexico 2013
Arizona 2009-12
North Carolina St. 2005-07
Florida State 2009
Nicholls State 2004
Washington State2007
Wisconsin 1995
Michigan State  1997-98
Alcorn State 1995
Alabama 2013
Connecticut
Louisiana State 2003-07
Oklahoma State 2012
Clemson 2003
Michigan 2011

Tuaolo, Esera DT Oregon State 1997

Tuipala, Joseph ~ MLB  San Diego State 2001-02

Turk, Matt P Wisc.-Whitewater 2011

Tylski, Rich 0G Utah State 1996-99
—U—

Underwood, TiquanWR Rutgers 2009-10

Upshaw, Regan  DE California 1999
—\V—

Venzke, Patrick ~ OT Idaho 2001

Vallos, Steve C/G  Wake Forest 2012
—W—

Wade, John C Marshall 1998-2002

Wade, Todd oL Mississippi 2008

Walker, Gary DT Auburn 1999-2001

Warren, Terrence  WR Hampton 1995

Southern Cal. 2008
North Carolina St.2004

Washington, Chauncey RB
Washington, Dewayne CB

Washington, Mickey CB Texas A&M 1995-96
Washington, Patrick FB Virginia 2001-02
Weatherford, Steve P Illinois 2008

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS

Florida 2006
Louisiana State 2001
Fresno State 2011

Webb, Dee CB
Wesley, Joe LB
West, Chastin WR

Westmoreland, Eric LB Tennessee 2001-03
Wheatley, Terrence CB Colorado 2010
Wheeler, Damen  CB Colorado 2001
Whimper, Guy ) East Carolina 2010-12
White, Chris DE Southern 1999
White, Jose DE Howard 1996-98
White, Reggie RB Oklahoma State 2001
White, Tracy LB Howard 2005
Whitfield, Bob oT Stanford 2004

Whitted, Alvis WR North Carolina St. 1998-2001

Widell, Dave C Boston College 1995-97
Wiegert, Zach G/0T Nebraska 1999-2002
Wiley, Marcellus  DE Columbia 2005-06
Wilford, Ernest TE/WR Virginia Tech 2004-07, 2009-10
Wilkerson, Bruce OT Tennessee 1995
Williams, Brian CB North Carolina St. 2006-08
Williams, D.J. TE Arkansas 2013
Williams, James LB Mississippi State 1995
Williams, Jermaine FB Houston 2000
Williams, Julius  DE Connecticut 2009
Williams, Lamanzer DE Minnesota 1998
Williams, Mark LB Ohio State 1995
Williams, Maurice OT/G Michigan 2001-09
Williams, Randal  WR  New Hampshire 2001
Williams, Reggie WR Washington 2004-08
Williams, Sammy  OT Oklahoma 2003
Williams, Stephen WR  Toledo 2013

Williams, Thomas LB Southern Cal. 2008

Williamson, Troy WR South Carolina  2008-09
Wilson, John Parker QB Alabama 2012
Wimbush, Derrick RB/KR Fort Valley State 2005-06
Winborn, Jamie LB Vanderbilt 2005
Witherspoon, BrianCB Stillman 2008-09
Woods, D'Juan WR Oklahoma State 2008
Wrighster, George TE Oregon 2003-08
Wright, Kenny (B Northwestern St. 2005
Wyche, James DE Syracuse 2006-09
Wynn, Renaldo DT Notre Dame 1997-2001
—yY —

Yoder, Todd TE Vanderbilt 2004-05
Youboty, Ashton CB Ohio State 2011

Young, David S Georgia Southern 2003

Young, Sam oL Notre Dame 2013
—7—
Zahursky, Steve 0T Kent State 2001

Zelenka, Joe TE/LS Wake Forest 2001-08

** Cobb, Comish and Sheppard were on the expanded 56-man roster
(for expansion teams) during the first three weeks of the 1995 season.

INJURED RESERVE

(never on 53-man roster)

Brackett, Brett TE Penn State 2012
Brown, Leon RB Eastern Kentucky 1995
Chambers, Derrick  G/OT Florida 2002
Chustz, Joe ) Louisiana Tech 2000
Connolly, Dan G SE Missouri State 2006
Corner, Reggie (B Akron 2012
Cotrone, Anthony FB Maine 2008
Davis, Jim DE Virginia Tech 2006
Fisher, John DB Western Missouri 1996
Harris, Jeremy CB New Mexico State 2013
Horrocks, Theo DT Vanderbilt 2008
Jackson, Al (B Georgia 1995
Keiaho, Freddy LB San Diego State 2010
Lewis, Jonathan DT Virginia Tech 2008
Milhim, Stephane  OL Massachusetts 2013
Mills, Javor DE Auburn 2003
Myles, Tywain DT Tarleton State 2008
Morabito, Tim DT Boston College 2002

Louisiana State 2011
Central Florida 2006

Murphy, Richard RB
Patterson, Elton DE

Price, Marcus G Louisiana State 1995
Price, Taylor WR Ohio 2013
Roberson, Chris CB Eastern Michigan 2006
Smith, Brian DE Missouri 2007
Veldman, Matt TE North Dakota State 2012
Whitehead, Terrell ~ FS Norfolk State 2010-11

Williams, Mike oT Texas 2006
Williams, Tony DT Memphis 2006
Ziemann, Chris ) Michigan 2002
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DE Nathaniel Adibi (2004), RB Rich Alexis (2004),
RB David Allen (2002-03), WR Chad Askew (1997),
LB Stevie Baggs (2005), DE Troy Bailey (1999),
DB Travarious Bain (2008), WR Donnell Baker (1997),
TE Brandon Barden (2013), DT David Barnard (1997),
QB Richard Bartel (2009), WR Tyler Beiler (2011),
TE Brett Brackett (2011), OT Mark Bristol (2002),
RB Jason Brookins (2000), CB Chris Brown (2003), TE
Chris Brown (2008), OT Lester Brown (2005), OT Sean
Bubin (2004), WR Chad Bumphis (2013), CB Marcus
Burley (2013), OL George Bussey (2011), OT Andrew
Carnahan (2007-08), TE Mike Caussin (2010), CB
Chris Chancellor (2010), RB Shaun Chapas (2013),
WR Matt Cherry (2004), OT Ronald Cherry (1996),
LB Sedric Clark (1996), DT James Clyburn (1998),
TE Colin Cloherty (2011), RB DeAndre Cobb (2006),
RB Leroy Collins (1999), DE Jomo Cousins (2000),
PK Brandon Coutu (2011), LB Jamal Cox (1995), DL
Walter Curry (2005, 2007), TE Charles Davis (2007-
08), WR Chris Davis (2005), G Konrad Dean (2003),
WR Clarence Denmark (2009-10), S Antonio Dennard
(2012), CB John Destin (2010), OT Seth Dittman
(1996), QB Ben Dougherty (2006), WR Henry Douglas
(2001), C Tommie Draheim (2012), WR Damon Dunn
(1998), LS Andrew Economos (2005), TE Greg Estandia
(2006), S Matt Estrada (2011), G Derrick Fletcher
(2004), WR Richmond Flowers (2001), OT Mike Flynn
(1997), DE Randy Garner (2001), OT Ryan Gibbons
(2006-07), WR Brittan Golden (2012), DE Harold
Gragg (1997), QB Quinn Gray (2003), OG Andrew
Greene (1998), OT Sam Gutekunst (2007), C/G Brock
Gutierrez (1998), DE Omari Hand (2004), WR Darren
Hall (1999), G D.J. Hall (2012), LB Jerrell Harris
(2012), TE Darius Hill (2010), LB Tyrone Hines (1997),
(B Curtis Holcomb (2012), G Tam Hopkins (2001),
G Tyrone Hopson (2001), WR Mike Horacek (2000),
WR Harrison Houston (1995), LB Aaron Humphrey
(2002), QB Nate Hybl (2005), WR Marcus Jackson
(2013), CB Talmadge Jackson (2011), LB Joshua Jones
(2012), DE Michael Josiah (2003), RB Morgan Kane
(2000), C David Kempfert (1999), CB Brandon King
(2012), LB James Kinney (2005), DB Jamar Landrom
(2006), RB Keon Lattimore (2008), LB Boris Lee
(2010), RB Steve Lee (1997), DT Matt Leonard (2003),
(B Korey Lindsey (2012), WR Lance Long (2010),
CB Clarence Love (1999), OL DeMarcus Love (2013),
DT Anthony Maddox (2004), LB Kevin Malast (2011),
WR Charly Martin (2011), DT Jeff Marriott (2000),
C Tim Mattran (2008), DE Tom McCarthy (2011),
DE Chris McCoy (2013), LB Ryan McCoy (1995), CB
Walter McFadden (2011), OT Pete McMahon (2006),
CB Prince Miller (2012), T Andrew Mitchell (2012),
LB Mike Mohamed (2012), TE Rod Monroe (2000),
DT Dre Moore (2010), CB Rashod Moulton (2007-08),
LB Lamar Myles (2008-09), WR Ramondo North (2001-
02), QB Keith Null (2010), DE Gabe Nyenhuis (2004),
TE Tevita Ofahengaue (2001), CB Jason Olford (2002),
0T Chris Oltmanns (1996), TE Schuylar Oordt (2011),
0T Jonathan Palmer (2010), WR Corey Parchman
(2002), RB Chris Parker (1996), RB Allen Patrick
(2009), LB Joe Pawelek (2011), OT Erik Pears (2010),
RB Pepe Pearson (1998), S Kevin Peoples (1999),
DE Will Pericak (2013), S Ray Perryman (2003),
LB Duke Pettijohn (2002), TE Zach Potter (2009), FB
Lonnie Pryor (2013), DT Kommonyan Quaye (2010),
LB Curtis Randall (2003), QB Brett Ratliff (2010),
WR Jimmy Redmond (2001), DE D’Aundre Reed (2013),
LB Moses Regular (1996), QB Lester Ricard (2007),
C Brett Romberg (2003, 2006), WR Jabin Sambrano
(2013), QB Matt Scott (2013), DT Richard Seals
(2000), WR Charles Sharon (2007), DE Jason Simmons
(1995), DT Henry Smith (2008), RB Joe Smith (2003),
LB Brandon Southward (1999), WR Fred Stamps (2005),
G Cameron Stephenson (2009), G Barry Stokes (1996),
DE Rahmaan Streater (1999), G Joe Tate (2004),
DE Josh Taves (1996), S Steven Terrell (2013), RB D.D.
Terry (2007), WR Ryan Thelwell (1999), RB Malcolm
Thomas (1997-98), TE Mark Thomas (1998), LB Cedric
Thornton (1996), LB Deryck Toles (2004), C Bradley
Vierling (2010-11), OT Keith Wagner (1996), LB Al
Wallace (1997), G Chad Ward (2001), OT Craig Warren
(1997), FB Lee Webb (2005), WR Huey Whittaker
(2004), DE Seante Williams (2004), WR Terrell Zachery
(2011), DB Jonathan Zenon (2008).
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JAGUARS ALL-TIME ROSTER

HEAD COACHES

Tom Coughlin Syracuse 1995-2002
Jack Del Rio Southern California 2003-11
Mel Tucker (Interim) Wisconsin 2011

Mike Mularkey Florida 2012

Gus Bradley

ASSISTANT COACHES

North Dakota State 2013

John Pease Utah 1995-2002
Jake Peetz Nebraska 2012
Bob Petrino Carroll (Mont.) 1999-2001
Kennedy Pola Southern California 2005-09
Mike Priefer Navy 2002
Robert Prince Humboldt State 2007-08
Ron Prince Appalachian State 2012
Russ Purnell Whittier College 2009-11
Alvin Reynolds Indiana State 2003-07
Terry Richardson Syracuse 2013
Luke Richesson Kansas 2009-11
Alfredo Roberts Miami (Fla.) 2003-06
Pete Rodriguez Western State 2004-06
Mike Rutenberg Cornell 2013
Frank Scelfo Northeast Louisiana 2013
Cedric Scott Southern Mississippi 2012-13
Lucious Selmon Oklahoma 1995-2002
Steve Shafer Utah State 2003-04
Mike Sheppard California Lutheran 2011
Mike Shula Alabama 2007-10
Charlie Skalaski Florida 2012
Matthew Smiley Illinois 2013
Carl Smith Cal Poly-SLO 2005-06
Mike Smith East Tennessee 2003-07
Tony Sorrentino The College of New Jersey 2013
Tony Sparano New Haven (Conn.) 2002
Paul Spicer Saginaw Valley State 2012
Jerry Sullivan Delta State 2012-13
Mike Sullivan Army 2002-03
Steve Szabo Navy 1995-2002
Mike Tice Maryland 2006-09
Mel Tucker Wisconsin 2009-12
Cory Undlin California Lutheran 2009-11
Brian VanGorder Wayne State 2005
DeWayne Walker Minnesota 2013
Steve Walters Arkansas 2005-06
Todd Wash North Dakota State 2013
Aaron Whitecotton  South Carolina 2013
Gregg Williams Northeast Missouri State 2008
Tom Williams Washington 2007-08
Tyler Wolf Tennessee 2013
George Yarno Washington State 2013

ERSE

Matt Turk (2011)
2 — Steve Lindsey (1999-2000), Chris Hanson
(2001-06), Nick Harris (2011), Ricky Stanzi

(2013)

MBER

Mike Hollis (1995-2001), John Carney (2007),

3 — Jaret Holmes (2001), Tim Seder (2002), Mark
Royals (2003), Adam Podlesh (2007-10)

4 — Bryan Barker (1995-2000), Todd Bouman
(2007, 2010)

5 — Todd Philcox (1996), Jim Tarle (2000-01),
Danny Boyd (2002), Quinn Gray (2003-07),
Trent Edwards (2010)

6 — Hayden Epstein (2002), Seth Marler (2003-04),
Steve Weatherford (2008)

7 — Steve Beuerlein (1995), Will Furrer (1998),

Ben Albert Massachusetts 2010
Ken Anderson Augustana 2003-06
Mark Asanovich St. Cloud State 2003-08
Craig Aukerman Findlay 2011-12
Bob Babich Tulsa 2013
Joe Baker Princeton 1995-98
Brandon Blaney Youngstown State 2011-13
John Bonamego Central Michigan 1999-2002, 2012
Rob Boras DePauw 2010-11
Paul Boudreau Boston College 2003-05
Bob Bratkowski Washington State 2012
Luke Butkus Illinois 2013
Earnest Byner East Carolina 2010-11
Dave Campo Central Connecticut State 2005-07
Dom Capers Mount Union (Ohio) 1999-2000

Pete Carmichael Montclair State 1995-99
Johnny Cox Fort Lewis (Colo.) 2009-11
Sylvester Croom Alabama 2012
Joe Cullen Massachusetts 2010-12
Joe DeCamillis Wyoming 2007-08
Mark Duffner William & Mary 2006-13
Les Ebert Minnesota-Duluth 2004-08
Randy Edsall Syracuse 1995-97
Mike Eubanks Wisconsin-Eau Claire 2010-11
Perry Fewell Lenoir-Ryhne 1998-2002
Jedd Fisch Florida 2013
Greg Finnegan Cornell 1998-2002
Frank Gansz Navy 2000-01
Jason George Manitoba 2009-11
Kevin Gilbride Southern Connecticut State  1995-96
Matt Griffin New Hampshire 2010-11
Mike Haluchak Southern California 2003-04
Ray Hamilton Oklahoma 2003-07
Alex Hampton Deakin 2013
Paul Haynes Kent State 2001
Andy Heck Notre Dame 2004-12
Donnie Henderson Utah State 2008
Ron Heller Penn State 2010-11
Josh Hingst Nebraska 2012
Fred Hoaglin Pittsburgh 1997-2001
Todd Howard Texas A&M 2003-05
Jeff Hurd Fort Hays (Kan.) State 1995-97
John Hufnagel Penn State 2002
Jerald Ingram Michigan 1995-2002
Dick Jauron Yale 1995-98
Bobby Johnson Miami (Ohio) 2012
Nate Kaczor Utah State 2008-11
Thom Kaumeyer Oregon 2008-11
Lane Kiffin Fresno State 2000
Larry Kirksey Eastern Kentucky 2003
Ty Knott Oregon Tech 2002
Dirk Koetter Idaho State 2007-11
Jess Langvardt Sterling 2013
Bob Ligashesky Indiana (Pa.) 2004
Anthony Lomando Cal Poly-SLO 2010-11
Anthony Lynn Texas Tech 2003-04
Mike Mallory Michigan 2013
Mike Maser Buffalo 1995-2002
Paul McCord Western Maryland 2003
Marlon McCree Kentucky 2012
Garrick McGee Oklahoma 2000-01
John McNulty Penn State 1998-2002
Mark Michaels Connecticut 2005-06
Ron Middleton Auburn 2013
Gary Moeller Ohio State 2001
Ted Monachino Missouri 2006-09
Todd Monken Knox College 2007-10
Patrick Mularkey Clemson 2012
Bill Musgrave Oregon 2003-04
Tom Myslinski Tennessee 2012-13
Nick Nicolau  Southern Connecticut State  1995-96
Tony Oden Baldwin-Wallace 2012
Greg Olson Central Washington 2012
Chris Palmer ~ Southern Connecticut State  1997-98
Jerry Palmieri Montclair State 1995-2002
Larry Pasquale Bridgeport (Conn.) 1995-99

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS

Richie Cunningham (2002), Byron Leftwich
(2003-06), Chad Henne (2012-13)

8 — Mark Brunell (1995-2003)

9 — Brad Goebel (1995), David Garrard (2002-10)

10— Jamie Martin (1998, 2000), Roderick Robinson
(2001), Kent Graham (2002), Josh Scobee
(2004-13)

11— Rob Johnson (1995-97), Jay Fiedler (1999),
Reggie Williams (2004-08), Mike Sims-Walker
(2009-10), Blaine Gabbert (2011-13)

12— Jim Miller (1997), Jonathan Quinn (1998-
2001), Paul Smith (2008), Luke McCown
(2009-11), Mike Brown (2012-13)

13 — Quan Cosby (2012), Kerry Taylor (2013)

14— Jamar Newsome (2011), Justin Blackmon
(2012-13)

15— John Broussard (2007), Mike Sims-Walker
(2011), Taylor Price (2011), Stephen Burton
(2013)

16 — Steve Matthews (1997), Troy Edwards (2004),
Nate Hughes (2009), Jordan Shipley (2012)
Denard Robinson (2013)

17 — Phil Stambaugh (2001), Jimmy Redmond
(2003), Charles Sharon (2006-07), Cleo Lemon
(2008), John Matthews (2010), Chastin West
(2011), Toney Clemons (2012)

18 — Troy Edwards (2003), Matt Jones (2005-08),
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19—

20—

21—

22—

23 —

24 —

25—

26—

27—

28—

29—

30—

31—

32—

33—

34—

35—

36—

Jerrell Jackson (2012), Ace Sanders (2013)
Ernest Wilford (2004-07), Tiquan Underwood
(2009-10), Bryan Anger (2012-13)

Chris Hudson (1995), Natrone Means (1996-
97), Donovin Darius (1998-2006), Scott Starks
(2007), Pierson Prioleau (2008), Kennard Cox
(2009), Anthony Smith (2009-10), Terrence
Wheatley (2010), Rod Issac (2011), David
Jones (2011), Mike Harris (2012-13)

Deral Boykin (1995), Tommy Johnson (1995),
Aaron Beasley (1996-2001), Steve Smith
(2002), Brad Franklin (2003), Juran Bolden
(2004), Terry Cousin (2005-07), Drayton
Florence (2008), Derek Cox (2009-12),

Justin Forsett (2013)

Bucky Brooks (1996-97), Tavian Banks
(1998-99), Frank Moreau (2001), Reggie White
(2001), Robert Bean (2002), LaBrandon
Toefield (2003-07), William James (2008), Don
Carey (2010), Kevin Rutland (2011-12),
Winston Guy (2013)

Randy Jordan (1995-97), Cordell Taylor (1998),
Corey Chamblin (1999), Anthony Johnson
(2000),Ike Charlton (2002), Ray Perryman
(2003-04), Dee Webb (2006), Jamaal Fudge
(2007), Rashad Jennings (2009-10, 2012),
Alan Ball (2013)

Harry Colon (1995), Rashid Gayle (1996),
Chris Howard (1998-2000), Craig Miller (2000),
Delvin Brown (2001), Kiwaukee Thomas
(2003-04), Montell Owens (2006-12),

Will Blackmon (2013)

Mickey Washington (1995-96), Curtis Anderson
(1997), Fernando Bryant (1999-2003), Kenny
Wright (2005), Ahmad Carroll (2006), Reggie
Nelson (2007-09), Michael Hamlin (2010),
Dwight Lowery (2011-13)

Rogerick Green (1995), Kevin Devine (1997-
98), Rayna Stewart (1999-2000), Ainsley
Battles (2001-02), Blue Adams (2003), David
Richardson (2004-06), Sammy Knight (2007),
Omare Hand (2008), Kennard Cox (2008),
Brian Russell (2009), Michael Coe (2009-10),
Chevis Jackson (2010), Dawan Landry
(2011-12), Josh Evans (2013)

Vinnie Clark (1995-96), Deon Figures
(1997-98), Shad Criss (2000), Earthwind
Moreland (2001), Damen Wheeler (2001),
Rashean Mathis (2003-12), Dwayne Gratz
(2013)

Monty Grow (1995), Dana Hall (1996-97),
Fred Taylor (1998-2008)

Darren Carrington (1995), Ricky Parker (1997),
Tawambi Settles (1998), Jason Craft (1999-
2003), Chris Thompson (2004), Brian Williams
(2006-08), William Middleton (2009-12),
Jamell Fleming (2013)

Darren Studstill (1995-96), Michael Swift
(2000), Dewayne Washington (2004), Kennard
Cox (2009), Drew Coleman (2011), Jordan
Todman (2012-13)

Daimon Shelton (1997-2000), Patrick
Washington (2001-02), Chris Brown (2003),
Scott Starks (2005-06, 2009), Aaron Glenn
(2007), David Jones (2010), Ashton Youboty
(2011), Aaron Ross (2012)

Vaughn Dunbar (1995), Mike Logan (1997-
2000), Marlon McCree (2001-03), David Allen
(2004), Maurice Jones-Drew (2006-13)

James Stewart (1995-99), Shyrone Stith
(2000), James Trapp (2003), Greg Jones
(2004-12)

Reggie Cobb (1995), Roger Graham (1996),
Zack Crockett (1998), Stacey Mack (1999-
2002), David Allen (2003), Alvin Pearman
(2005-06), Lamont Thompson (2007),
Chauncey Washington (2008), T.J. Heath
(2011), Trumaine McBride (2011), Jalen
Parmele (2012), Delone Carter (2013)

Le’Shai Maston (1995-96), Elvis Joseph (2001-
02), Deke Cooper (2003-05), Deji Karim
(2010-11), Keith Toston (2012),

Demetrius McCray (2013)

Ryan Christopherson (1995-96), Ron Janes
(1998), Renard Cox (2001), Derrick Wimbush
(2005-06), Isaiah Gardner (2008), Courtney
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59—

Greene (2009-11), Antwaun Molden (2012)
Chris Hudson (1996-98), Carnell Lake (1999-
2000), David Young (2003), Deon Grant (2004-
06), Calvin Lowry (2008), Sean Considine
(2009-10), Morgan Trent (2011),

Johnathan Cyprien (2013)

Mike Dumas (1995), Blaine McElmurry (1998-
99), Dan Alexander (2002), Chris Roberson
(2005-06), Brian Witherspoon (2008-09),
Darcel McBath 2011), C.C. Brown (2011),
Antwon Blake (2012)

Chris Parker (1997), Alvin Pearman (2008),
Richard Murphy (2012)

Gordon Laro (1995), Robert Massey (1996),
Malaefoe MacKenzie (2003), Rich Alexis
(2005), DuJuan Harris (2011)

Dave Thomas (1995-99), Kiwaukee Thomas
(2000-02), Nick Sorensen (2003-06),

Tyron Brackenridge (2009-10),

Akwasi Owusu-Ansah (2011)

Ricky Bell (1996), Chad Dukes (2000),

James Boyd (2001-02), Anthony Mitchell
(2003), Jamaal Fudge (2006), Chad Nkang
(2007-08), Gerald Alexander (2009-10), Chris
Prosinski (2011-13)

George Jones (1998), Jermaine Williams
(2000), Gerald Sensabaugh (2005-08), Chris
Harris (2012)

Bryan Dickerson (1995), Marc Edwards (2003-
04), Brock Bolen (2009-11)

Travis Davis (1995-98), JoJuan Armour (1999),
Erik Olson (2000), Chris Fuamatu-Ma'afala
(2003-04), Will Ta'ufo'ou (2012-13)

Carson Tinker (2013)

Chris Griffin (1996), Jeremy Cain (2009-12)
Ty Hallock (1997)

Tom Myslinski (1995), Eddie Robinson (1996-
97), Erik Storz (1998-2000), Joe Wesley
(2001), Tony Gilbert (2003-07), Russell Allen
(2009-13)

Mark Williams (1995), Kevin Hardy (1996-01),
Akin Ayodele (2002-05), Clint Ingram (2006-
09), Paul Posluszny (2011-13)

Brant Boyer (1995-2000), Eric Westmoreland
(2001-03), Daryl Smith (2004-12),

J.T. Thomas (2013)

Santo Stephens (1995), Nate Dingle (1996),
Eddie Mason (1998), T.J. Slaughter (2000-03),
Hakim Akbar (2003), Pat Thomas (2005-07),
Shantee Orr (2007), Thomas Williams (2008),
Bryan Smith (2009), Eric Alexander (2010),
Slade Norris (2010), Brandon Marshall (2012),
Kyle Knox (2013), John Lotulelei (2013)
Keith Goganious (1995), Ty Hallock (1996),
James Hamilton (1997-98), Chester Burnett
(1999), Troy Pelshak (2000), Donny Green
(2001), Mike Peterson (2003-08), Quentin
Groves (2009), Alvin Bowen (2010), Greg
Jones III (2012), Nate Stupar (2013)

Tom McManus (1995-99), Danny Clark (2000-
03), Greg Favors (2004-05), Nick Greisen
(2006), Roy Manning (2007), Adam Seward
(2009), Chris Harrington (2009), Kirk
Morrison (2010), Clint Session (2011),

Geno Hayes (2013)

Jeff Lageman (1995-98), Lonnie Marts (1999),
Hardy Nickerson (2000-01), Bobby Brooks
(2002), Shannon Taylor, (2003), Deon
Humphrey (2003), Jason Gildon (2004),
Kenny Pettway (2006), Justin Durant (2007-
10), Kyle Bosworth (2011-12),

LaRoy Reynolds (2013)

Jeff Kopp (1996-98), Reggie Lowe (1998),
Corey Terry (1999), Joseph Tuipala (2001-
02), Tommy Hendricks (2004), Jamie Winborn
(2005), Brent Hawkins (2006-07), Tim Shaw
(2008), James Wyche (2009), Torrance
Daniels (2009), Kevin Bentley (2011), Julian
Stanford (2012)

Bryan Schwartz (1995-99), Lonnie Marts
(2000), Jeff Posey (2001), Wali Rainer (2002),
Hugh Douglas (2003), Jorge Cordova (2004-
07), Marquis Cooper (2007), Jacob Cutrera
(2010), Stephen Franklin (2011), Aaron
Morgan (2012), Jason Babin (2012-13)
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Reggie Clark (1995-96), Edward Thomas (2000-
02), Keith Mitchell (2003), Jimmy McClain
(2004), Tracy White (2005), Brian Iwuh (2006-
09), Larry Hart (2010), Mike Lockley (2011),
Jammie Kirlew (2011), Ryan Davis (2012-13)
Sammy Williams (2003), Mike Brewster
(2012-13)

Emarlos Leroy (1999), Dan Connolly (2005-06),
Drew Miller (2008)

Ben Coleman (1995-99), Dennis Norman
(2004-08), John Estes (2011)

Frank Cornish (1995), Michael Cheever (1996-
98), Brad Meester (2000-13)

John Jurkovic (1996-98), Aaron Koch (2000-
02), Jamar Nesbit (2003), Milford Brown
(2008), Cecil Newton (2009),

Drew Nowak (2013)

Bronzell Miller (1995), Quentin Neujahr (1998-
2000), Chris Naeole (2002-08), Kynan Forney
(2009), Will Rackley (2011, 2013)

Shawn Bouwens (1995), Greg Huntington
(1996-97), John Wade (1998-2002), Brett
Romberg (2003-05), Derek Landri (2007-09),
Justin Smiley (2010), Steve Vallos (2012),
Jacques McClendon (2013)

Jeff Novak (1995-98), Steve Ingram (1999),
Gannon Shepherd (2000-01), Daryl Terrell
(2002), Vince Manuwai (2003-10), Jason Spitz
(2011), Austin Pasztor (2012-13)

Bruce Wilkerson (1995), Mark Nori (1997-98),
Brenden Stai (2000), Derrick Fletcher (2004-
05), Guy Whimper (2010-12)

Eugene Chung (1995), Mark Baniewicz (2000-
01), Roger Chanoine (2002), Khalif Barnes
(2005-08), Leger Douzable (2010-11)

Patrick Venzke (2001), Bob Whitfield (2004),
Wayne Hunter (2006), Todd Wade (2008),
Cameron Stephenson (2009)

Tony Boselli (1995-2001)

Leon Searcy (1996-2000), Steve Zahursky
(2001), Derrick Chambers (2001), Mike Pearson
(2002-05), Charles Spencer (2008), Jordan
Black (2008), Tra Thomas (2009), Kevin
Haslam (2010), Mark Asper (2012), Herb Taylor
(2012)

Brian DeMarco (1995-98), Jeff Smith (2000-
01), Dave Kadela (2002), Stockar McDougle
(2006-07), Jimmy Kennedy (2008), Eben
Britton (2009-12)

Jimmy Herndon (1996), Lamanzer Williams
(1998), Chris White (1999), Joe Chustz (2000),
Maurice Williams (2001-09), Aaron Kampman
(2010-11), Sam Young (2013)

Eric Curry (1998-99), Michael Mason (2000),
Marcellus Wiley (2005-06), Stefan Rodgers
(2008), Eugene Monroe (2009-13),

Drake Nevis (2013)

Rich Tylski (1996-99), Dwayne Ledford (2000),
Leander Jordan (2002-03), Ephraim Salaam
(2004-05), Richard Collier (2006-07), Daniel
Baldridge (2010, 2012), Luke Joeckel (2013)
Andre Davis (1996), Zach Wiegert (1999-
2002), Marques Ogden (2003), Mike Compton
(2004), Uche Nwaneri (2007-13)

Greg Huntington (1995), Todd Fordham (1997-
2002), Elton Patterson (2004, 06), Martin
Chase (2005), Tutan Reyes (2007-08), Jordan
Black (2009-10), Cameron Bradfield (2011-13)
Dave Widell (1995-97), Anthony Cesario
(1999), Reggie Nelson (2000), Drew Inzer
(2002), Tony Pashos (2007-08)

Willie Jackson (1995-97), Kyle Brady (1999-
2006), Isaac Smolko (2007), Jerry Porter
(2008), Mike Thomas (2009-12), Jeremy Ebert
(2013)

Desmond Howard (1995), Andre Rison (1996),
Chris Griffin (1996), Will Moore (1997-98),

R. Jay Soward (2000-01), Bobby Shaw (2002),
Matthew Hatchette (2003), Mike Walker
(2008), Torry Holt (2009), Kassim Osgood
(2010-11), Laurent Robinson (2012),

Lamaar Thomas (2013)

Jimmy Smith (1995-2005)

Pete Mitchell (1995-98, 2002), Lenzie Jackson
(1999), Greg DeLong (2000), Ryan Neufeld
(2000), Joe Zelenka (2001), J.J. Stokes
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(2003), Kevin Johnson (2003), Todd Yoder
(2004-05), Greg Estandia (2007-09), Jason Hill
(2010-11), Colin Cloherty (2011-12), Stephen
Spach (2012), Maurice Stovall (2012),

Tobais Palmer (2013), Stephen Williams (2013)
Ernest Givins (1995), Terrence Warren (1995),
Reggie Barlow (1996-2000), Sean Dawkins
(2001), Patrick Johnson (2002), Jermaine
Lewis (2003-04), Chad Owens (2005-07), Troy
Williamson (2008-09), Cecil Shorts III
(2011-13)

Rich Griffith (1995-2000), Damon Gibson
(2001-02), Henry Douglas (2002), Kevin
Lockett (2002), Cortez Hankton (2003-06),
Richard Angulo (2007-08), Ernest Wilford
(2009-10), Martin Rucker (2011), Fendi
Onobun (2011), D.J. Williams (2013)

Derek Brown (1995-97), Alvis Whitted (1998-
2001), Micah Ross (2001-03), Troy Edwards
(2003), Brian Jones (2004-05), Dennis
Northcutt (2007-08), Zach Miller (2009-11),
Micheal Spurlock (2012), Clay Harbor (2013)
Cedric Tillman (1995), Keenan McCardell
(1996-2001), Jimmy Redmond (2002), George
Wrighster (2003-08), Jarett Dillard (2009,
2011), Kevin Elliott (2012), Allen Reisner
(2013)

Craig Keith (1995), Kendricke Bullard (1996),
Ty Hallock (1996), Damon Jones (1997-2001),
Joe Zelenka (2002-08), Zach Potter (2009-12),
Danny Noble (2013)

Curtis Marsh (1995-96), Troy Sadowski (1998),
Emanuel Smith (2000), Randal Williams
(2001), Ryan Prince (2001), Chris Luzar (2002-
03), Marcedes Lewis (2006-13)

James Williams (1995), Tony Brackens (1996~
2003), Derrick Ransom (2004), James Wyche
(2006), Grady Jackson (2007), Mkristo Bruce
(2008), Julius Williams (2009), C.J. Mosley
(2010), Matt Roth (2011), Andre Branch
(2012-13)

Paul Frase (1995-96), Seth Payne (1997-01),
Marco Coleman (2002), Anthony Maddox
(2004-05), Kenny Pettway (2007), Derrick
Harvey (2008-10), George Selvie (2011-12),
Abry Jones (2013)

Don Davey (1995-98), James Roberson (1999),
Rob Meier (2000-09), Austen Lane (2010-12),
Brandon Deaderick (2013)

Ernie Logan (1995-96), Esera Tuaolo (1997),
Jose White (1998), Kevin Landolt (1999),
Emarlos Leroy (2000), Stalin Colinet (2002),
Javor Mills (2002), Bobby McCray (2004-07),
Quentin Groves (2008), Greg Peterson (2009),
Tyson Alualu (2010-13)

Kelvin Pritchett (1995-98), Larry Smith (1999-
2002), Lionel Barnes (2003-04), Jim Davis
(2005-06), Montavious Stanley (2006), Jeremy
Mincey (2006-08, 2010-13), Jeremy Navarre
(2009)

Mike Thompson (1995), Jose White (1997),
Bryce Paup (1998-99), Paul Spicer (2000-
08), Montavious Stanley (2009), Corvey Irvin
(2011), D'Anthony Smith (2012)

Bernard Carter (1995), Ashley Sheppard
(1995), Clyde Simmons (1996-97), Fernando
Smith (1998), Gary Walker (1999-2001), Chris
Combs (2002), Matt Leonard (2003), Willie
Blade (2004), Eddie Freeman (2004), Tony
McDaniel (2006-08), Terrance Knighton
(2009-12), Jordan Miller (2013)

Ray Hall (1995), Juan Hammonds (1996),
Renaldo Wynn (1997-2001), Clenton Ballard
(2002), Brandon Green (2003-04), Reggie
Hayward (2005-09), Aaron Morgan (2010),
John Chick (2011-12), Roy Miller (2013)
Corey Mayfield (1995), Jabbar Threats (1997-
98), Regan Upshaw (1999), David Richie
(2000), John Henderson (2003-09), Nate
Collins (2010-11), Jeris Pendleton (2012),
Kyle Love (2013)

Joel Smeenge (1995-2000), Marcus Stroud
(2001-07), Atiyyah Ellison (2008-09), Landon
Cohen (2010), C.J. Mosley (2011-12),
Sen'Derrick Marks (2013)
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